SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER XCVII.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR ELECTION OF COUNTY SUPERINTEND-ENT OF SCHOOLS IN CERTAIN COUNTIES,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. At the general election in 1876, and bi-ennially thereafter, there shall be elected in the counties of Olmsted, Rice, Faribault, Houston, Scott, Le Sueur and Dodge, in the same manner that county officers are elected, a fitting person of high moral character and literary attainments, and who holds a first grade certificate from the state superintendent of public instruction, as county superintendent of schools, who shall enter upon the discharge of the duties on the first Monday of January next after his election, and hold his office for two years, and until his successor is elected and qualified. And until the person so elected shall enter upon the discharge of his duties, the person now holding and performing the duties of the office of county superintendent, shall continue in office and perform the duties thereof.

SEC. 2. In case of a vacancy in said office by death, resignation or otherwise, the judge of probate, register of deeds and auditor of the county shall appoint some person possessing the qualifications prescribed in the preceding section as county superintendent, who shall hold his office until the next general election, occurring more than thirty days after the vacancy shall have happened, when a county superintendent shall be elected, who shall hold his office for the 'unexpired term.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1876.

CHAPTER XCVIII.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTY-SIX, AND TO ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWENTY-NINE, IN THE COUNTY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. The south half of the northeast quarter and the west half of the southeast quarter of section twenty-six, town one hundred

and eight, range twenty-four, is hereby detached from school district number seventy-six, and attached to and made a part of school district number twenty-nine, in the county of Waseca, [Minnesota.]

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1876.

CHAPTER XCIX.

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY THEREIN NAMED FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FORTY, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO DISTRICT NUMBER ELEVEN, ALL IN OLMSTED COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the following described territory, viz: The east half of the east half, and the east half of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter all section twenty-five, township one hundred and six north, range twelve west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number forty and attached to school district number eleven all in Olmsted county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1876.

CHAPTER C.

AN ACT TO ADD CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF FARIPAULT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section one (1), in township one hundred and nine (109) north, of range twenty-one (21) west, be and the same is hereby declared to constitute a part and parcel of the school district of the city of Faribault.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1876.